pronounced in schemes where the age and service distribution is on the higher side.

- Final salary risk Oinked to inflation risk) - the risk that the final salary at the time of cessation of service is greater than what
is currently assumed. Since, the benefit is calculated on the final salary (whieh will closely reflect inflation and other macroeconomic
factors), the benefit amount increases as salary increases.

9.9 Risks faced by the Company on account of gratuity fund

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the prior period.

The above sensitivity analysis are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this
is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit
obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the
projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) bas been applied as when calculating the defined benefit liability
recognised in the statement of financial position. ·

(437,367) 448,504 530,734 Salary

(448,528) (530,749) 366,244 438,115

(Rupees in thousand) (Rupees in thousand)

2021 2022 2021 2022

Decrease in
assumption

Increase in
assumption

Change in
assumption

2022 2021

%age

196 1%

196 1%

Discount rate

Impact on defined benefit obligation

Year end sensitivity analysis on defined benefit obligations are as follows:

9.8 Sensitivity analysis

2022 2021

Fair value Fair value

(Rupees in (Rupees in
thousand) % thousand) %

Plan assets are comprised as follows:

Debt instruments - un-quoted 20,104 18.20% 18,123 15.67%

Equity instrument - quoted 71,690 64.90% 74,481 64.40%

Cash and cash equivalents 18,668 16.90% 23,050 19.93%

110,462 100.00% 115,653 100.00%

9.7 Plan assets

124,470 104,467
9,779 13,965

15,040 9,766
(3,400) (8,602)
(11,448) 4,207

634 667
135,075 124,470

Opening balance
Current service cost
Interest cost
Benefits paid
Experience losses
Loss from change in financial assumptions
Closing balance ».

12.1 Movement in liability for accumulating compensated absences is as follows:

Opening balance 124,470 104,467
Charged to the statement of profit or loss 14,005 28,605

138,475 133,072
Less: payments made during the year 3,400 8,602
Closing balance 135,075 124,470

This represents provision made to cover the obligation for accumulating compensated absences:

(Rupees in thousand) Deferred liabilities 12.

2021 2022

11.1 This represents contributions made by employees for purchase of the Company vehicles. The vehicles are transferable to
employees at tax written down value after a period of six years.

101,503 67,060

73,673
6,613

111,892
10,389

-note 11.1
-note 13

Long term liabilities
Less: Current portion shown under current liabilities

2022 2021

(Rupees in thousand) Long term liabilities 11.

10.1 This grant is being amortized in the statement of profit or loss in line with the recognition of interest expense that the grant is
compensating. The amortization of grant has been presented as a reduction of related interest expense in statement of profit or loss.
There are no unfulfilled conditions or other contingencies attached to this grant.

269,134 - note 6

230,419
38,715

423,443
101,200

Represented by:
Non-current portion
Current portion

269,134 524,643

31,603
273,367
(35,836)

269,134
353,805
(98,296) -note33